the mandatory cash component of approximately $3.4 billion. Under certain circumstances, CME Group may choose to increase the cash amount if NYMEX
Holdings shareholders elect to receive more than $3.4 billion in cash.

(4) Assumes a Membership Rights Payment of $750,000 is paid in respect of all 816 NYMEX Class A Memberships.

(5) Transaction costs represent our estimated fees, expenses and other costs associated with the Transactions. Such fees and expenses include placement and
other financing fees as well as advisory fees, and other transaction costs and professional fees.

S-24

Edgar Filing: CME GROUP INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our unaudited consolidated cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of March 31, 2008 on an actual
basis, as adjusted for this offering and on a pro forma basis after giving effect to all of the Transactions and the application of the use of proceeds
as described herein. This table should be read together with the consolidated financial statements and related notes and pro forma financial data
and accompanying notes thereto, which are included elsewhere or incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

As of March 31, 2008

Actual As Adjusted

Pro Forma
for the

Transactions(5)
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,066,356 $ $ 391,724
Marketable securities 155,373 155,373 108,276

Total cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities $ 1,221,729 $ $ 500,000

Existing CME Group indebtedness(1) $ 164,952 $ 164,952 $ 164,952
NYMEX Holdings existing debt � � 77,464
Credit Facilities(2)
Revolving Credit Facility � �
Term Loan Facility � �
Bridge Facility � �
Floating Rate Notes due   offered hereby �
   % Notes due   offered hereby(3) �

Total debt obligations $ 164,952 $ $
Total stockholders� equity(4) 13,176,830 13,176,830 19,128,072

Total capitalization $ 13,341,782 $ $

(1) Reflects amount outstanding under our commercial paper program and our $750 million 364-day revolving loan facility. No amounts were outstanding as of
July 25, 2008 when the commercial paper program and revolving loan facility expired.

(2) On July 21, 2008, in connection with the merger, we entered into a commitment letter with Bank of America, N.A., Banc of America Securities LLC, UBS
Loan Finance LLC and UBS Securities LLC pursuant to which Bank of America, N.A. and UBS Loan Finance LLC agreed, subject to the terms and
conditions in the commitment letter, to provide us with the 364-day, up to $3.2 billion senior unsecured Bridge Facility. On July 21, 2008, we also entered

[…]

synergies that may be achieved with respect to the combined companies, or the impact of non- recurring items, including restructuring liabilities,
directly related to the merger other than those realized from the CBOT Holdings merger and included in historical results for CME Group.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes of CME Group and NYMEX Holdings included in their respective Annual Reports on Form 10-K for the
fiscal year ended December 31, 2007 and subsequent Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the period presented and the historical consolidated
financial statements and accompanying notes of CBOT Holdings in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31,
2006 and subsequent Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period presented.

S-28

Edgar Filing: CME GROUP INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

CME GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

At March 31, 2008

CME Group
Historical

NYMEX
Holdings
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 3

CME Group
Combined
Pro Forma

(in thousands)
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,066,356 $ 2,631 $ (677,263) (A) $ 391,724
Collateral from securities lending � 819,618 819,618
Marketable securities 155,373 554,822 (601,919) (A) 108,276
Accounts receivable 251,981 66,879 (6,080) (B) 312,780
Other current assets 98,394 29,836 19,877 (A) 148,107
Cash performance bonds and security deposits 1,610,025 28,131 1,638,156

Total current assets 3,182,129 1,501,917 (1,265,385) 3,418,661
Property, net of accumulated depreciation 379,269 176,485 106,968 (C) 662,722
Intangible assets�trading products 7,987,000 8,000,000 (D) 15,987,000
Intangible assets�other, net of accumulated amortization 1,824,926 280,796 1,655,000 (D) 3,479,926

(280,796) (E)
Goodwill 5,090,250 26,329 3,227,595 (F) 8,317,845

(26,329) (E)
Other assets 774,329 168,082 942,411

Total Assets $ 19,237,903 $ 2,153,609 $ 11,417,053 $ 32,808,565

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 51,804 $ 20,228 $ (6,080) (B) $ 65,952
Payable under securities lending agreements � 827,395 827,395
Short-term debt 164,952 164,952
Other current liabilities 358,447 100,037 612,000 (E) 458,484

(612,000) (A)
Cash performance bonds and security deposits 1,610,025 28,131 1,638,156

Total current liabilities 2,185,228 975,791 (6,080) 3,154,939
Long-term debt � 77,464 2,906,855 (A) 2,984,319
Net deferred tax liabilities 3,805,598 � 3,537,137 (G) 7,342,735
Other liabilities 70,247 128,253 198,500

Total Liabilities 6,061,073 1,181,508 6,437,912 13,680,493
Total Shareholders� Equity 13,176,830 972,101 4,979,141 (H) 19,128,072

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 19,237,903 $ 2,153,609 $ 11,417,053 $ 32,808,565

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

S-29

Edgar Filing: CME GROUP INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

CME GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

CME
Group

Historical(1)

CBOT
Holdings

Historical(1)

CME
Group-
CBOT
Holdings
Pro

Forma
Adjustments Note 4

CME
Group-
CBOT
Holdings
Combined

NYMEX
Holdings
Historical

NYMEX
Holdings
Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 3

CME
Group-
NYMEX
Holdings
Combined

(in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues
Clearing and transaction fees $ 1,427,320 $ 339,561 $ 1,766,881 $ 565,756 $ 2,332,637
Quotation data fees 145,054 52,475 197,529 95,951 293,480
Processing services 106,404 (47,987) 58,417 � $ (56,398) (I) 2,019
Access and communication fees 35,804 5,957 41,761 � 41,761
Other 41,519 17,524 $ (140) (AA) 58,903 11,897 70,800

Total Revenues 1,756,101 367,530 (140) 2,123,491 673,604 (56,398) 2,740,697
Expenses
Compensation and benefits 263,347 47,207 310,554 81,660 392,214
Communications 43,471 8,758 52,229 5,740 57,969
Technology support services 50,480 19,076 69,556 � 69,556
Professional fees and outside
services 53,142 74,474 127,616 16,311 143,927
Amortization of purchased
intangibles 33,878 � 30,451 (AA) 64,329 � 61,247 (D) 125,576
Depreciation and amortization 105,653 25,099 (418) (BB) 130,334 13,776 2,743 (C) 146,853
Occupancy and building operations 48,202 13,610 61,812 22,501 84,313
Licensing and other fee agreements 35,651 7,000 42,651 96,842 (56,398) (I) 83,095
Restructuring 8,892 � 8,892 � 8,892
Other 62,892 11,330 74,222 27,248 101,470

Total Expenses 705,608 206,554 30,033 942,195 264,078 7,592 1,213,865
Operating Income 1,050,493 160,976 (30,173) 1,181,296 409,526 (63,990) 1,526,832
Non-operating Income (Expense)
Investment income 73,059 14,161 (11,358) (CC) 75,862 23,347 (69,121) (J) 30,088
Securities lending interest income 121,494 � 121,494 91,908 213,402
Securities lending interest expense (114,453) � (114,453) (88,203) (202,656)
Interest expense (3,629) (255) (3,884) (6,425) (127,909) (K) (138,218)
Guarantee of exercise right
privileges (17,167) � (17,167) � (17,167)
Equity in losses of unconsolidated
subsidiaries (13,995) (769) (14,764) (35,371) (50,135)

Total Non-Operating 45,309 13,137 (11,358) 47,088 (14,744) (197,030) (164,686)

Income before Income Taxes 1,095,802 174,113 (41,531) 1,228,384 394,782 (261,020) 1,362,146
Income tax provision (437,269) (90,980) 16,612 (DD) (511,637) (170,743) 104,408 (L) (577,972)

Net Income $ 658,533 $ 83,133 $ (24,919) $ 716,747 $ 224,039 $ (156,612) $ 784,174

Earnings per Share:
Basic $ 15.05 $ 13.22 $ 2.37 $ 11.75
Diluted 14.93 13.13 2.36 11.68

Edgar Filing: CME GROUP INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 47

Weighted Average Number of
Shares:
Basic 43,754 10,470 (EE) 54,224 94,489 (81,988) (M) 66,725
Diluted 44,107 10,492 (EE) 54,599 94,856 (82,307) (M) 67,148

(1) CBOT Holdings historical amounts include the financial results for January 1, 2007 through July 12, 2007. CME Group historical amounts include the
financial results of CBOT Holdings for July 13, 2007 through December 31, 2007.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

S-30

Edgar Filing: CME GROUP INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

CME GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2008

CME
Group

Historical

NYMEX
Holdings
Historical

NYMEX
Holdings
Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 3

CME
Group-
NYMEX
Holdings
Combined

Revenues
Clearing and transaction fees $ 525,067 $ 179,051 $ 704,118
Quotation data fees 56,765 26,213 82,978
Processing services 17,482 � $ (16,967) (I) 515
Access and communication fees 10,539 � 10,539
Other 15,257 3,611 18,868

Total Revenues 625,110 208,875 (16,967) 817,018
Expenses
Compensation and benefits 73,289 19,976 93,265
Communication 14,772 1,250 16,022
Technology support services 16,994 � 16,994
Professional fees and outside services 14,751 3,126 17,877
Amortization of purchased intangibles 16,210 � 13,312 (D) 29,522
Depreciation and amortization 34,315 3,458 686 (C) 38,459
Occupancy and building operations 16,733 5,760 22,493
Licensing and other fee agreements 13,490 28,083 (16,967) (I) 24,606
Restructuring 1,780 � 1,780
Other 24,115 14,334 38,449

Total Expenses 226,449 75,987 (2,969) 299,467
Operating Income 398,661 132,888 (13,998) 517,551
Non-Operating Income (Expense)
Investment income 9,177 3,614 (12,791) (J) �
Securities lending interest income 23,644 7,768 31,412
Securities lending interest expense (18,219) (6,048) (24,267)
Interest expense (2,104) (1,586) (31,978) (K) (35,668)
Guarantee of exercise right privileges 8,397 � 8,397
Equity in losses of unconsolidated subsidiaries (3,929) (2,210) (6,139)
Other expenses (8,390) � (8,390)

Total Non-Operating 8,576 1,538 (44,769) (34,655)

Income before Income Taxes 407,237 134,426 (58,767) 482,896
Income tax provision (123,689) (63,241) 23,507 (L) (163,423)

Net Income $ 283,548 $ 71,185 $ (35,260) $ 319,473

Earnings Per Share:
Basic $ 5.28 $ 0.75 $ 4.82
Diluted 5.25 0.75 4.80
Weighted Average Number of Shares:
Basic 53,751 94,780 (82,241) (M) 66,290

Edgar Filing: CME GROUP INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 49

Diluted 54,028 94,964 (82,400) (M) 66,592
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

S-31

Edgar Filing: CME GROUP INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL

INFORMATION FOR CME GROUP

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is derived from the historical financial statements of CME Holdings (the
predecessor to CME Group), CBOT Holdings and NYMEX Holdings. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is
prepared using the purchase method of accounting, with CME Group treated as the acquirer. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined